

No. 17-494

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOUTH DAKOTA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,  
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of South Dakota*

---

**BRIEF FOR MONTANA AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

Timothy C. Fox  
Montana Attorney General  
Jon Bennion  
Chief Deputy Attorney General  
Dale Schowengerdt  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. Stuart Segrest  
Assistant Attorney General  
Montana Department of Justice  
215 N. Sanders St.  
Helena, MT 59601  
DaleS@mt.gov  
(406) 444-2026

April 4, 2018

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Small and Medium Sized Businesses,  
Especially In States Like Montana That Do  
Not Have Sales Tax, Depend On *Quill's*  
Bright Line Physical-Presence Rule ..... 4

II. Due Process Concerns Also Support  
Retaining *Quill's* Physical-Presence Rule .. 10

III. Even If Not A Complete Bar, The Lack Of  
Physical Presence Should Continue To Be A  
Factor Under The *Complete Auto* Test .... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona Dep't of Revenue v. Blaze Constr. Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 32 (1999) . . . . .	9
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) . . . . .	11
<i>C&amp;A Carbone v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) . . . . .	6
<i>Commonwealth Edison v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981) . . . . .	4, 15
<i>Complete Auto Transit v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) . . . . .	13, 14, 15
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993) . . . . .	3, 8
<i>International Harvester v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 322 U.S. 340 (1944) . . . . .	14
<i>International Shoe v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) . . . . .	10
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) . . . . .	10, 11, 12
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) . . . . .	10
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008) . . . . .	13

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community*,  
134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) ..... 4

*National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue  
of Ill.*, 386 U.S. 753 (1967) ..... 1, 5

*Quill Corp. v. North Dakota*,  
504 U.S. 298 (1992) ..... *passim*

*Raymond Motor Transp. v. Rice*,  
434 U.S. 429 (1978) ..... 14, 15

*Robinson v. Neil*,  
409 U.S. 505, 93 S. Ct. 876,  
35 L. Ed. 2d 29 (1973) ..... 8

*Travis v. Yale & Town*,  
22 U.S. 60 (1920) ..... 12, 13

*Vasquez v. Hillery*,  
474 U.S. 254 (1986) ..... 4

*Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation*,  
546 U.S. 95 (2005) ..... 9

**STATUTES**

SDCL § 10-64-1 ..... 8

SDCL § 10-64-2 ..... 11

SDCL § 10-64-6 ..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Connecticut DRS Media Release, *available at*  
[http://www.ct.gov/drs/cwp/view.asp?Q=591496  
&A=1436](http://www.ct.gov/drs/cwp/view.asp?Q=591496&A=1436) ..... 9

Government Accountability Office, *SALES TAXES: States Could Gain Revenue from Expanded Authority, but Businesses Are Likely to Experience Compliance Costs* (November 2017), available at <https://www.gao.gov/assets/690/688437.pdf>. . . . . 7
